#### **BEFORE** THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

#### MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

#### RULING

RULING # 1 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: James Chapman DOB: 9/11/1971

PERMIT: # 28001 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer James Chapman is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #250 dated 11/19/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

.10

**Chief Steward** 

Thilip J. Hidenrei

Steward

RULING # 2

DATE: 1/14/2020

NAME: Kevin Fields

DOB: 9/24/1968

PERMIT: # 23193 Owner/Trainer-Revoked

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Kevin Fields is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #257 dated 11/25/2019 in the amount of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10

**Chief Steward** 

3 R. l. p. J. Herden

Steward

### BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

#### MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

#### RULING

RULING # 3 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Samuel Presnell DOB: 12/5/1951 PERMIT: # 32152 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner Samuel Presnell is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #239 dated 11/13/2019 in the amount of three hundred (\$300.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

**Chief Steward** 

. Heiden

Steward

RULING # 4 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Jordan Prince DOB: 10/30/1994 PERMIT: # 27878 Owner

The Stewards hcreby impose the following penalty:

Owner Jordan Prince is hereby suspended for failure to pay her fine for ruling #120 dated 7/23/2019 in the amount of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10

**Chief Steward** 

Thelep J.

Steward

RULING # 5 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Xavier Rivera DOB: 10/28/1987 PERMIT: # 30681 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Xavier Rivera is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #216 dated 10/15/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10'

**Chief Steward** 

Shilp J. Decoleme

Steward

RULING # 6 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Denise Sanderson DOB: 7/25/1958 PERMIT: # 30480 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: -

Trainer Denise Sanderson is hereby suspended for failure to pay her fine for ruling #221 dated 10/23/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

10

**Chief Steward** 

Thelep J. He denne

Steward

#### RULING

RULING # 7 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Tim Shanley DOB: 7/7/1970 PERMIT: # 30070 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Tim Shanley is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #182 dated 9/23/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

A-001.

**Chief Steward** 

Steward

RULING # 8 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Justin Sherman DOB: 5/13/1982 PERMIT: # 31181 Owner

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner Justin Sherman is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #238 dated 11/13/2019 in the amount of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

D

Chief Steward

Steward

#### RULING

RULING # 9 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Donald Shuler DOB: 6/3/1971

PERMIT: # 30797 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Donald Shuler is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #209 dated 10/7/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

ID

**Chief Steward** 

They J. Herdonner

Steward

#### RULING

RULING # 10 DATE: 1/14/2020 NAME: Luis Batista DOB: 5/7/1990 PERMIT: # 30335 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis Batista is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine for ruling #234 dated 10/4/2019 in the amount of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

104

**Chief Steward** 

BRilip J. Reiden

Steward

RULING #11 DATE: 1/15/2020 NAME: Rashawn Williams DOB: 2/23/1989 PERMIT: # 27839 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Rashawn Williams is hereby reinstated to good standing having provided a negative test and evaluation recommending no further treatment. Mr. Williams is subject to further testing at the discretion of the Board of Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

Chief Steward

Steward